
 

                                                               

                                             
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

                    

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300 
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS  
To the California Horse Racing Board 

Del Mar Thoroughbred Club 

Honorable Arnold Schwarzenegger, Governor 
Honorable Richard B. Shapiro, Chairman 
Honorable John C. Harris, Vice Chairman 

Honorable John Amerman, Member 
Honorable John Andreini, Member 

Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 
Honorable Marie G.Moretti, Member 
Honorable Jerome S. Moss Member 
Ingrid Fermin, Executive Director 

     Richard “Bon” Smith, Assistant Executive Director 

Report of the Board of Stewards for the period August 1, 2007 through August 6, 2007. 

Wednesday 
08/01/07 

1 FILM REVIEW 

Jockey JOE TALAMO met with the stewards to discuss his ride in the fifth race Monday, which his 
mount won, but in the steward’s opinion, he could have done a better job in keeping his mount straight 
through the stretch. After reviewing the films, Mr. Talamo explained that his instructions were to ride 
his mount vigorously, but acknowledged that he was overzealous. He was cautioned to make a better 
effort in the future. 

2 SADLER DISCUSSION 

Trainer JOHN SADLER met with the stewards this morning to discuss the procedures with respect to 
medication disqualifications and purse redistributions. The stewards in Southern California have been 
requiring that owners return the entire purse amount earned, leaving them to pursue their employees— 
trainer and jockey, for their respective parts. Clearly, owners will object to this system, and would prefer 
the old system under which each party was required to return their share. Oftentimes, jockeys would 
object to returning their part. Clearly, there needs to be a uniform system in place throughout California. 
The way to accomplish this should be a meeting of the CHRB, CTT, TOC and Jockey’s Guild.   
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3 WARREN RULING 

Trainer DON WARREN met with the stewards informally to discuss case number 07HP106, which was 
filed by the Official Veterinarian for being late to the receiving barn at Hollywood Park. Mr. Warren 
accepted the following ruling without argument: 

Ruling #20 

Trainer Donald Warren is fined the sum of one hundred dollars ($100.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board Rules #1852 (Reporting to the Receiving Barn - Late) and #1894  
(Duties of a Trainer) for the eighth race on July 12, 2007, at Hollywood Park. 

4 CONTRERAS RULING 

Trainer GERARDO CONTRERAS met with the stewards informally by telephone to discuss case 
number 07HP104, which was filed by the Official Veterinarian for being late to the receiving barn at 
Hollywood Park. Mr. Contreras accepted the following ruling without argument: 

Ruling #21 

Trainer Gerardo Contreras is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00)* for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board Rules #1852 (Reporting to the Receiving Barn - Late) and #1894 (Duties of a Trainer) for 
the seventh race on July 8, 2007, at Hollywood Park. 

5 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race #2 Newton’s Memory – Claimed, P. Miller 

2nd Race No changes 

3rd Race #10 Miss Bertrando – Rider change, L. Garcia for C. Potts (injured) 
Refund: $287.00 

4th Race No changes- Refund: $328.00 

5th Race #3 Jake Skate – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Beck 
#10 Beltline Jack – Late scratch, paddock behavior – stewards 
#4 Datticus – Claimed, E. Guillot 
#5 Gaddingabout – Claimed, J. Carava 

Refund: $19,758.49 
6th Race #9 Ex Caelis – Blinkers off 

Refund: $225.00 
7th Race #5 True and True – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Connor 

8th Race No changes – Refund: $2.00 
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6 ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 

Total Refund: $21,455.49 
No Minus Pool 

Thursday 
08/02/07 

Del Mar on Track 9,880 
Off Track 7,560

 Total Attendance 17,4440 

Off Track 
Out of State 
Del Mar Total $1,718,695.90

 Total 

$3,424,739.70 
$5,545,373.73 

$10,688,809.33 

1 FILM REVIEW 

Jockey BRICE BLANC met with the stewards to discuss his ride in the sixth race yesterday during 
which his mount drifted in slightly in the stretch. Although the rival to his inside pauses only briefly, we 
are trying to impress upon the jockey colony the importance of maintaining a straight path, especially in 
the new age of polytrack. Mr. Blanc agreed. 

2 FERNANDEZ RULING 

Trainer VICTOR FERNANDEZ was fined in the following ruling for bringing his horse to the receiving 
barn with illegal shoes. This was the second time at the meet. Fortunately, the horseshoe inspector was 
able to correct the problem. 

Ruling #22 

Trainer Victor Fernandez, who started “Marc’s Shadow” in the eighth race July 30, 2007 at Del Mar  
Thoroughbred Club is fined is fined two hundred dollars ($200.00)* for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board Rule #1853 (Examination Required –Horse Improperly Shod). 

3 PENDER RULING AND PURSE REDISTRIBUTION 

Trainer MIKE PENDER met with the stewards in a formal hearing for the purpose of approving the 
stipulated agreement and resulting disqualification and purse redistribution embodied in case 07HP056.  
The crux of the agreement involved a three thousand dollar fine for a Class 3 Clenbuterol overage.  The 
stewards approved the agreement, and in the absence of the owners’ appearance or any objection, voted 
to disqualify the horse and redistribute the purse.  These two actions were memorialized in the following 
two rulings: 

Ruling #23 

Trainer Mike Pender, who started the horse “Asian Eyes” in the fifth race at Hollywood Park  
Race Track on May 6, 2007, having entered into a stipulated settlement agreement with the  
California Horse Racing Board, is fined THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,000.00)* 
pursuant to California Horse Racing Board, Rule #1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse)  
for violation of California Horse Racing Board, Rule #1843 (a) & (d) (Medication, Drugs and  
Other Substances – Clenbuterol 11.5 ng –CLS III) 
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Ruling #24 

Based upon a report from the University of California, Davis Laboratories, an official testing laboratory 
for the California Horse Racing Board, that urine sample #HP01938, obtained from the horse “Asian 
Eyes”, the second place finisher in the fifth race at Hollywood Park on May 6, 2007, contained the drug 
Clenbuterol (Class III) in excess of the permitted level (11.5 ng), it is ordered that “Asian Eyes” be 
disqualified from all purse monies earned in said race, in accordance with California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1859.5 (Disqualification Upon Positive Test Finding).  

It is further ordered that the purse money earned in said race ($4,600.00) be returned by owner Coto 
Thoroughbreds to the Paymaster of Purses at Hollywood Park for redistribution in accordance with the 
revised order of finish. 

Revised Order of Finish 
2nd Mimosa Mist 
3rd Comparacion (ARG) 
4th Victory’s Lady 
5th Jump Rope Girl 

All records are ordered changed to reflect this ruling. In accordance with California Horse Racing Board 
Rule # 1956 (Race Declared Official), neither the pari-mutuel payoff nor the distribution of any pari-
mutuel pool shall be affected. 

4 PRINE HEARING 

The stewards met informally with exercise rider CODY PRINE concerning case number 07HP10.  This 
case involved alleged cocaine possession and violation of CHRB Rules 1489(H) and 1890. Mr. Prine 
has had a history of problems with drinking and marijuana; this is first incident involving cocaine.   
A criminal proceeding is pending. Accompanying him were Winner’s Foundation Executive Director 
Bob Fletcher and Mr. Prine’s employer, trainer Neil Drysdale. Both men were highly supportive of Mr. 
Prine, his commitment to recovery and his ability as an employee. The stewards required that Mr. Prine 
submit to a drug test today and decided to take more time to discuss appropriate action. 

5 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW  

The weekly film review was sparsely attended due in part to the refreshing reversal of riding infractions 
this past week and a half. Three riders attended and all were in agreement with the reviewed races. 

6 INQUIRY/NO CHANGE 

Following the running of the first race, the stewards posted the inquiry sign to examine an incident at the 
sixteenth pole on the turf course. Films showed that the winner #6 Courtnall drifts in slightly causing the 
two horses to his inside, second place finisher #5 Seeking Answers and fourth place finisher #3 
Faulkwood Shores, to made contact. #6 Courtnall is approximately one length in front of his two rivals 
at the time.  Second place finisher #5 Seeking Answers is beaten a nose for the win and fourth place 
finisher #3 Faulkwood Shores, is beaten a head for third. After speaking with the patrol judges and 
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#11 Unusual Music – Claimed, N. Hines 
Refund: $4,338.46 

8 ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 

Total Refund: $7,325.30 
No Minus Pool 

Friday 
08/03/07 

Del Mar on Track 9,659 
Off Track 7,982

 Total Attendance 17,641 

Off Track 
Out of State 
Del Mar Total $1,662,855.60
 Total 

$3,569,509.40 
$5,996,519.84 

$11,228,884.84 

1 FILM REVIEW 
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riders involved and a lengthy review of the films, it was the stewards’ opinion that the winner came over 
only slightly and always maintained a path, albeit a narrow one, for the horse to his inside.  Additionally, 
neither jockey to his inside had to steady or stop riding their respective mounts.  Therefore, the stewards 
voted unanimously to make no change to the order of finish. 

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race #1 Outlaw Jones – Claimed, G. Barr
 Refund: $573.00 

2nd Race #1 Fleetheart – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Nevens No Show Wagering 
Refund: $530.00 

3rd Race #5 Africa Treasure – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Connor 
#8 Princess Traci – Claimed, B. Koriner 

Refund: $261.10 
4th Race #7 Scotty Jones – Rider change, M. Garica for C. Potts (injured) 

Refund: $82.00 
5th Race #3 Hotitude – Claimed, M. Glatt 

#7 She Looks Famous – Claimed, N. Hines 
#8 Chestnut Chips – Claimed, B. Hess Jr. 
#10 Go Malabar Gold – Claimed, J. Hollendorfer 

Refund: $85.40 
6th Race #5 Ironstar – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Nevens 

#6 Paul’s Hope – Claimed, T. West 
Refund: $1,263.46 

7th Race No changes - Refund: $191.88 

8th Race #8 Ring Dem Bells – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Nevens 
#4 Baby’s Got Heart – Stewards’ scratch, no lasix 

Jockey RICHARD MIGLIORE met with the stewards to review his ride in the second race yesterday in 
which he allows his mount to drift out turning for home, herding out the horse to his outside. Although 
there was no actual contact between the rivals, the stewards made it clear that this type of riding would 
not be condoned. Mr. Migliore agreed that it would not happen again. 

5 

https://1,263.46


 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Jockey DAVID FLORES met with the stewards to discuss his ride in the first race yesterday that was the 
subject of an inquiry referenced on the preceding day. Although Mr. Flores’ mount does drift in slightly, 
it is a matter of inches, and the stewards commended Mr. Flores for his ability to correct his mount’s 
path so quickly. 

2 NETTLES RULING 

Trainer KENNETH NETTLES spoke with the stewards on the telephone to discuss the late scratch of 
his horse from yesterday’s last race for failing to receive lasix. Mr. Nettles explained that it was a 
miscommunication with his veterinarian and took full responsibility. He was fined in the following 
ruling:

 Ruling #26 

Trainer Kenneth Nettles, is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00)* pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board Rule #1629 (Penalty for Late Declaration), for failing to treat “Baby’s Got Heart”, with 
bleeder medication necessitating the late declaration from the eighth race on Thursday August 2, 2007, 
at Del Mar Thoroughbred Club. 

3 LUND RULING 

Owner MICHAEL LUND was suspended in the following ruling for failing to appear to answer the 
complaint embodied in case number 07DM007 alleging violation of CHRB Rule 1876 (Financial 
Responsibility). The alleged debt was $206.50 to complainant Dr. Melinda Blue, DVM. 

Ruling #25 

Owner Michael Lund having failed to appear before the Board of Stewards to answer a  
complaint alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility), is 
suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). 
During the term of suspension, all license and license privileges of Michael Lund are suspended  
and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or fine) 
subject is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 

4 OBJECTION/NO CHANGE 

Following the running of the third race, jockey Michael Baze aboard fourth place finisher #1 Marqz 
Melody claimed foul against first place finisher #6 Forest Miss (jockey Joseph Talamo) and third place 
finisher #4 Toppers Moment (jockey Victor Espinosa) for alleged interference near the quarter pole.  
Mr. Baze’s mount finds herself in tight quarters between the aforementioned rivals.  After speaking with 
the patrol judges and riders involved, it was the stewards’ opinion that Mr. Baze was attempting to guide 
his horse into a space that provided insufficient room for his mount.  Also, while it appears that Mr. 
Espinoza’s mount may drift out slightly, Mr. Baze had made a poor decision to drive his horse between 
the other horses while negotiating the final stages of the turn.  Therefore, no change was required.    
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5 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race #2 La Swing – Claimed, M. Machowsky 
#4 Abbeys Runner – Claimed, B. Koriner 

2nd Race #6 Theatric – Rider change, M.Garcia for A. Gryder (traffic) 
#3 Kailee Rush – Claimed, E. Guillot 
#5 Silver Squall – Claimed, P. Eurton 
#7 Two Point Tony – Claimed, R. Sticka 

Refund: $175.00 
3rd Race No changes – Refund: $756.00 

4th Race #1 Coronas at Delmar – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Connor 
#2 Drewthegentleman – Claimed, R. Becerra 

Refund: $1,934.80 
5th Race #2 Follow the Clues – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Nevens 

#6 Debie Ginsburg – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Beck 
Refund: $4,239.80 

6th Race #8 Lonely Highway – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Nevens 
 #5 Moteado – Claimed, J. Carava 

7th Race No changes 
Refund: $3,255.90 

8th Race No changes – Refund: $22.30 

6 ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE  

Total Refund: $10,383.80 Del Mar on Track 19,437 Off Track $4,473,498.60 
No Minus Pool Off Track 9,638 Out of State $6,876,629.28 

Total Attendance 29,075 Del Mar Total $2,452,016.80
 Total $13,802,144.68 

Saturday 
08/04/07 

1 FILM REVIEW 

Jockeys VICTOR ESPINOZA, MICHAEL BAZE, JOE TALAMO, and COREY NAKATANI met with 
the stewards together to discuss the incident in the third race yesterday.  There were varied opinions with 
respect to what happened, but it was the stewards’ opinion that each rider played a role in the difficulty 
and that therefore suspension days would not be appropriate for any individual. All were cautioned, 
however, that they need to take care of each other on the track.  They agreed. 

TALAMO RULING 

Jockey JOE TALAMO met with stewards before the film review to discuss case number 07HP108 
which involved a complaint filed by the Official Veterinarian alleging violation of CHRB Rule 1688 
(Use of Whips).  Photographs included in the complaint showed a horse ridden by Mr. Talamo at 
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Hollywood that had been cut on the flank, presumably by the whip. Mr. Talamo took responsibility and 
pledged to do a better job in the future. This was his first violation of this type in California. 

Ruling #28 

Jockey Joseph Talamo is fined three hundred dollars ($300.00)* for violation California Horse  
Racing Board Rule # 1688 (b) (Use of Whips) on July 13, 2007, at Hollywood Park. 

3 HINES HEARING AND RULING 

Trainer NICK HINES met with the stewards to discuss case number 07HP109 which involved a 
complaint filed by the Official Veterinarian for a horse that was late to the receiving barn. Although Mr. 
Hines offered a spirited defense, the stewards felt that the behavior represented a violation nonetheless 
and he accepted the following ruling graciously: 

Ruling #27 

Trainer Nick Hines is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00)* for violation of California Horse  
Racing Board Rules #1852 (Reporting to the Receiving Barn - Late) and #1894 (Duties of a  
Trainer) on July 14, 2007, at Hollywood Park. 

4 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race #4 Larry King – Claimed, N. Hines 

2nd Race No changes 

3rd Race #1 Your Quote – Claimed, J. Mullins 
#4 Stormy Tuesday – Claimed, C. Treece 
#6 Princess Integrity – Claimed, J. Coleman 
#8 Charmin Dot – pulled up eighth pole, vanned off (all weather) 

4th Race No changes – Refund: $446.00 

5th Race No changes – Refund: $617.00 

6th Race #7 Armed N Dangerous – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Connor 
#1 Dearest Trickski – Claimed, J. Sadler 
#2 Asian Eyes – Claimed, P. Miller 
#9 Cheese Face – Claimed, B. Koriner 

Refund: $1,459.50 
7th Race #9 Blake’s Passion – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Beck 

Refund: $3,925.50 
8th Race No changes – Refund: $749.00 

9th Race #3 Price Tag (GB) – Stewards’ scratch, stake 
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 Refund: $6,382.70 
10th Race #7 Violet Brook – Rider change, D. Flores for W. Antongeorgi (double jockey fee) 

#8 Hesperia Sue – Rider change, J. Rosario for L. Garcia (sick)
 Refund: $35.00 

5 ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 

Total Refund: $13,614.70 
No Minus Pool 

Sunday 
08/05/07 

Del Mar on Track 
Off Track 
Total Attendance 

25,936 
12,915 
38,851 

Off Track 
Out of State 
Del Mar Total 
Total 

$6,704,547.70 
$8,899,091.36 
$3,464,549.10

$19,068,188.16 

1 FILM REVIEW 

Jockey AMIR CEDENO met with the stewards this morning to discuss his ride in the last race 
yesterday. His horse ducked out sharply leaving the gate and although he made an effort to correct him, 
it was the stewards’ opinion that the effort could have been a stride earlier. Mr. Cedeno agreed. 

2 PRINE RULING 

Exercise rider CODY PRINE was suspended ninety days for possession of cocaine on the backside of 
Hollywood Park after discussion of case number 07HP10 described previously.  Outlined in the 
following ruling were additional restrictions to his license: 

Ruling #29

 Exercise Rider Cody Prine is suspended for a period of ninety (90) days (August 7, 2007 – November 4,  
2007) for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule# 1489 (H) (Grounds For Denial or Refusal of  
License) and Rule #1890 (Possession of Contraband).  
As conditions of reinstatement, Mr. Prine must participate in a fitness for license hearing; must sign a  
testing agreement with the California Horse Racing Board; must be evaluated and comply with 
guidelines set forth by the Winner’s Foundation; and Mr. Prine’s license will be considered probationary 
for its term. During the term of suspension, all license and license privileges of Cody Prine are 
suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board Rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to 
Suspend or Fine) subject is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 

3 LOBO RULING, DISQUALIFICATION AND PURSE REDISTRIBUTION 

The stewards held a formal hearing to approve a stipulated agreement and disqualify the appropriate 
horse with respect to case number 07HP0021. This case involved a clenbuterol overage (Class III) 
discovered in the post race urine sample of “Right Special” who won the third race at Hollywood on 
April 26, 2007. Neither Mr. Lobo nor his owner appeared at the hearing, but his attorney, Steve 
Schwartz, had contacted the stewards yesterday, waiving the appearance and dropping off a check for 
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the fine. The stewards went on the record, approved the agreement, disqualified the horse and then 
issued the following two rulings: 

Ruling #30 

Trainer Paulo Lobo, who started the horse “Right Special (Brz)” in the third race at Hollywood  
Park Race Track on April 26, 2007, having entered into a stipulated settlement agreement with  
the California Horse Racing Board, is fined THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,000.00)* 
pursuant to California Horse Racing Board, Rule #1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse)  
for violation of California Horse Racing Board, Rule #1843 (a) & (d) (Medication, Drugs and  
Other Substances – Clenbuterol –CLS III) 

Ruling #31 

Based upon a report from the University of California, Davis Laboratories, an official testing laboratory 
for the California Horse Racing Board, that urine sample #HP01769, obtained from the horse “Right 
Special (Brz)”, the first place finisher in the third race at Hollywood Park on April 26, 2007, contained 
the drug Clenbuterol (Class III) in excess of the permitted level, it is ordered that “Right Special (Brz)” 
be disqualified from all purse monies earned in said race, in accordance with California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1859.5 (Disqualification Upon Positive Test Finding).  
It is further ordered that the purse money earned in said race ($36,000.00) be returned by owner 
Eternamente Rio Stud to the Paymaster of Purses at Hollywood Park for redistribution in accordance 
with the revised order of finish. 

Revised Order of Finish 
1st Macduff (GB) 
2nd Fast and Furious (Fr) 
3rd Porfido (Chi) 
4th Fantastic Spain 
5th Dealer Choice (Fr) 

All records are ordered changed to reflect this ruling. In accordance with California Horse Racing Board 
Rule # 1956 (Race Declared Official), neither the pari-mutuel payoff nor the distribution of any pari-
mutuel pool shall be affected. 

4 INQUIRY/NO CHANGE 

Following the running of the ninth and final race, the stewards posted the inquiry sign to examine an 
incident shortly after the start in which #1 Scottish Diamond ducked in sharply and made contact with 
the rail. Films revealed that he was the cause of this irregular action and that no other horses were 
involved. Therefore, no change was required. 

5 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race #8 Fiddlers Cat – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Connor 
#2 Wild Nekia – Claimed, H. Palma 
#5 I’ll Prey for You – Claimed, J. Meirs 
#9 Commander Gary – Claimed, R. Dutrow 

Refund: $2,547.50 
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2nd Race No changes 

3rd Race No changes 

4th Race No changes 

5th Race #2 Witness This – Claimed, J. Carava 
#3 Ghosttrapper – Claimed, W. Ward 
#7 Yes Master – Claimed, W. Ward 
#9 Count Orange – Claimed, B. Hess Jr.  

Refund: $40.20 
6th Race No changes – Refund: $217.00 

7th Race No changes – Refund: $417.30 

8th Race #2 Tough Tiz’s Sis – Stewards’ scratch, stake 
#6 Somethingaboutlaura – Stewards’ scratch, stake 

Refund: $3,505.30 
9th Race #1 Scottish Diamond – Claimed, R Dutrow 

Refund: $27.40 

6 ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 

Total Refund: $6,754.70 
No Minus Pool 

Monday 
08/06/07 

Del Mar on Track 
Off Track 
Total Attendance 

16,469 
12,521 
28,990 

Off Track 
Out of State 
Del Mar Total 
Total 

$5,956,363.40 
$7,628,073.22 
$2,711,849.40

$16,296,286.02      

1 FISHER RULING 

Owner ROBERT FISHER failed to appear to address a financial complaint filed by veterinarian Melinda 
Blue (case number 07DM004) and was thus suspended in the following ruling: 

Ruling #32 

Owner Robert Fisher having failed to appear before the Board of Stewards to answer a complaint  
alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility), is  
suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). 
During the term of suspension, all license and license privileges of Robert Fisher are suspended  
and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or  
fine) subject is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 
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2 CRAIGMYLE RULING 

Trainer KEITH CRAIGMYLE spoke with the stewards to discuss case number 07DM020 which alleged 
violation of CHRB rule 1865 (Altering Sex of Horse) for failure to report the gelding of a horse in his 
care. Mr. Craigmyle took responsibility for the mistake and accepted the following ruling: 

Ruling #33 

Trainer Keith Craigmyle, is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00)* for failure to properly  
report the gelding of the horse “Blend and Coast” that ran in the eighth race at  Del Mar Thoroughbred 
Club on July 26, 2007, which is a violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1865 (Altering of 
Sex of Horse). 

3 HINES RULING 

Trainer NICK HINES spoke with the stewards over the telephone regarding a horse that he brought to 
the receiving barn yesterday with turn downs. After a warning for an earlier occurrence, he was fined for 
the violation.  Although not happy, he accepted the following ruling: 

Ruling #34 

Trainer Nick Hines, who started “Cascadia’s Star” in the ninth race August 5, 2007 at Del Mar  
Thoroughbred Club is fined is fined two hundred dollars ($200.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board Rule #1853 (Examination Required –Horse Improperly Shod). 

4 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race #1 Surfer Kris – Claimed, H. Bacorn 
#5 Sidepocket Cat – Claimed, V. Cerin 

2nd Race #1 Mini Tales – Claimed, J. Hollendorfer 
#6 Divind Heat – Claimed, J. Sadler 

3rd Race #2 Lady in Love – Claimed, J. Hollendorfer 
#3 Miss Josiey Wales – Claimed, R. Dutrow 

Refund: $568.00 
4th Race No changes - Refund: - $867.00 

5th Race #2 Smokin Forest – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Connor 
#6 Mr. Ching – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Nevens 
#8 Sakato – Late stewards’ scratch, ran off 
#1 Senator Maddy – Rider change, MC Baze for D. Flores (first aid evaluation - cleared) 

Refund: $25,419.08 
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6th Race #2 Patriotic Flame – Claimed, F. Monteleone 
#4 Samwise – Claimed, R. Martinez 
#7 Mad Adam – Claimed, M. Marlow 

Refund: $111.00 
7th Race No changes – Refund: $122.00 

8th Race #6 Royal Vision – Stewards’ scratch, starter 
#11 Bettor Bob – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Nevens 
#3 Complexity – Claimed, J. Periban 
#4 Peace Accord – Claimed, C. Peery 

Refund: $2,319.30 

5 ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 

Total Refund: $29,406.38 
No Minus Pool 

Del Mar on Track 8,961 
Off Track 6,696 
Total Attendance 15,657 

Off Track 
Out of State 
Del Mar Total 
Total 

$3,371.400.10 
$4,399,484.12 
$1,487,992.60
$9,258,876.82 
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CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

SUMMARY 

Wed 
8 - 1 

Thurs 
8 - 2 

Fri 
8 - 3 

Sat 
8 - 4 

Sun 
8 - 5 

Mon 
8 - 6 

Week 
Total 

Meet 
Total 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 

Cal-Bred Races 1 1 1 0 2 3 11 30 

Claims 3 8 7 7 8 11 44 137 

Inquiries 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 17 

Objections 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 7 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 

Refunds 6 8 6 7 5 6 38 87 

Rulings 2 3 2 2 3 3 15 34 

Respectfully submitted, 

C. Scott Chaney (Steward) 

                                                                            Grant W. Baker (Steward) 

                                                                             Albert Christiansen (Steward) 
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